Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
TNT Publshing Limited 03948613
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 7673 of 2011
Companies Court

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full H¥We (a)
name(s) and Simon Thomas Robert Pick
address(es) of Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP
administrator(s) 88 Wood Street 88 Wood Street
London London
EC2V 7QF EC2V 7QF

Joint Administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From To

(b} Insert date (b) From 2 September 2011 O (b) To 1 March 2012

Signed r/ﬂ I (

Joipt / Administrator(s}

Dated \q!of;! QD19
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Simon Thomas
informaticn in the box opposite but if Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 88 Wood Street
contact you if there 1s a query on the London
farm EC2V 7QF
The contact information that you give 0207 186 1144
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

22/03/2012 #251
COMPANIES HOUSE

"] When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A158I58X" _
A39



Moorfields

- moorfields mmm|

London EC2V 7QF
Corporate Recovery

Te! +44 (0)207 186 1144
Fax +44 (0)207 186 1177
Web www moorfieldscr com
Our ref TNTPOO1/ADM 15 030 Email  info@moorheldscr com
Your ref

To All Creditors

19 March 2012

Dear Sirs

TNT Publishing Limited (“The Company”) — In Administration

In accordance with Rule 2 47, | would like to provide creditors with my update following my
appointment as Joint Administrator on 2 September 2011

21

22

Statutory Information

| attach the Statutory Information relating to the Company and the appointment at
Appendix |

Progress of the Administration

The Joint Admiristrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 2
September 2011 to 1 March 2012 is attached at Appendix |l

1 would comment spectfically as follows
Book Debts

Upon our appointment we identified that the Company had an outstanding book
debt ledger of £390,721

The Joint Administrators instructed TNT Multimedia Limited (*TNT Multimedia”) to
assist with the collection of the book debts for a commission of 5% Following
which, we then instructed Onel Collections Limited ("Orel”) to assist with the
collection of the remaining bad debts on a commission of 20%

I can confirm that durning the period to 1 March 2012 total book debt collections
amounted to £361,624 Onel are continuing to pursue the remaining bad debts and
any further realisations will be reported to creditors in my next report

Cash at Bank upon Appeintment

| can confirm that cash at bank upon appointment amounted to £9,484 and has
been recerved In full

Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP 15 registered in England and Wales No OC334837
A list of members 1s available at the registered office, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF

Simon Thomas and Robert Pick are licensed as insolvency practitoners in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Partners acting as Administrators, Administrative Recewvers or Recervers contract as agents and without personal hability




23

24

25

Bank Interest

Bank interest earned on funds in hand the date of my appointment has amounted
to £130

Records Review Fee

I can confirm the Joint Administrators were approached by a third party in respect
of a pre administration insurance claam and a fee of £240 was paid to the
admirustration estate for the provision of certain information

Sale of Business

Prior to our appointment agents Edward Symmons LLP ("Edward Symmons") were
instructed to value the Company’s tangible assets and to assist with a two week
marketing campaign whereby the business and assets of the Company were
offered for sale

A sales teaser, non disclosure agreement and information memorandum was
issued to over 70 interested parties including former directors, shareholders and
competitors

Following this marketing campaign one offer was received from TNT Multimedia
As part of a wider transaction to include the assets of Red Reef Media Limited, the
Company's ultimate parent, the offer from TNT Multimedia to purchase the
business and assets of the Company was £2m The offer was recommended for
acceptance by Edward Symmons

KBC Bank NV (*KBC"), the Company's secured creditor, were consulted
throughout the process and consented to the sale

There was no element of deferred consideration The sale consideration was paid
in full on compietion as part of a debt rollover by the secured creditor and was
apportioned as follows -

Assets (£)
Goodwill 1,990,995
Equipment & Information Technology 6,000
Intellectual Property 3
Stock 3,000
Deposiis 1
Work In Progress and Contracts 1
Total 2,000,000

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (SIP 13), { would advise
you that the following assets were sold to a director of the Company




31

32

33

34

02/09/2011 | Goodwill £1,990,995 | TNT Mulimedia Common
Linuted Directors

02/09/2011 Equipment & Information £6,000 | TNT Mulimedia Common
Technology Limited Directors

02/09/2011 Intellectual property £3 | TNT Multimedia Common
Limited Directors

02/09/2011 | Stock £3,000 | TNT Multimedia Common
Limited Directors

02/09/2011 | Deposits £1 | TNT Multimed:a Common
Limited Directors

02/09/2011 | Work in Progress and £1 | INT Mulimeda Common
Contracts Lirited Directors

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

Merchant Services Charges

Following our appointment it was determined that in order to maintain a consistent
flow of debtor receipts, the Company's merchant service facilites should be

mantained for a peniod of 12 weeks

The cost of maintaining the Company merchant services for this period amounted
to £32 76

Accountants Fees

The Joint Administrators instructed Ford Campbell Freedman LLP (“*FCF”") n
respect of valuing certain of the Company’s assets and therr fees amounted to
£7,500 which has been paid in full

Furthermore, Price Balley LLP (“Price Bailey”) were instructed to provide tax advice
in relation to the sale of the business and their fees amounted to £1,500 and have
been paid in full

Agents Fees

As detailed above, Edward Symmons were nstructed to value the Company’s
tangible assets and to assist with a two week marketing campaign

Their fees in relation to this matter have amounted to £5,703 38 which has been
paid in full

Legal Fees

The Joint Admmistrators instructed DLA Piper UK LLP ("DLA") to assist with the
sale of the business

Therr fee in this matter amounted to £25,428 which has been paid in full




35

36

37

38

39

310

311

41

Debtor Collection Commission

TNT Multimedia were instructed by the Joint Administrators to assist in collecting
the Company's book debts on a commission of 5% of realisations Therr total
commission eamned on funds they collected amounted to £17,400 which has been
paid in full

The remaimng bad debts were then assigned to Oriel to pursue Due to the
difficultes in collecting these debts, and taking into consideration that a large
number were based in Australia and South Africa, it was agreed their commission
would be 20% of realisations To date they have been paid commission of £2,450
and they continue to pursue the remaining bad debts

Stationary & Postage

The cost of stationary and postage in the administration has amounted to £141
Storage Costs

The cost of storing the Company’s books and records to date has amounted to
£190

Statutory Advertising

The cost of statutory advertising during the course of the admirustration has
amounted to £522

Insurance of Assets

The cost of insuring the Company’'s assets amounted to £106

Bank Charges

Bank charges incurred during the administration have amounted to £90

VAT Receivable

The Joint Administrators have submitted a VAT refund to HM Revenue & Customs
for £12,164

Assets still to be realised

Book Debts

Oriel continue to pursue the remaining bad debts, however future realisations are
expected to be mimimal and will be detailed in my next report to creditors
Pre-administration Costs

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators
are as follows




51

52

61

62
63

Moorfields | Options advice, £38,887 50 £15,00000 | KBC Bank NV £23,887 50
Corporate marketing of the
Recovery company & negohation
LLP of the sale to TNT

Multimedia Limited
Moorfields | Pre-appointment £71 52 Nil N/A £E71 52
Corporate disbursements
Recovery
LLP
Edward Valuation of business £5,703 38 £5,703 38 Joint Nil
Symmeons and assets Marketng
LLP campaign for sale of Administrators

business
DLA Piper | Dealing with the sale £25,428 23 £25,428 23 Joint Nil
UKLLP contract Administrators
Price Taxation advice on the £1,500 00 Nil Joint Nl
Balley LLP | sale of business and

assets to TNT Administrators

Multimedia Limited
Ford Valuation of certain of £7.500 £7,500 Joint Nil
Campbell the Groups assets in
Freedman respect of the sale of Administrators
LLP business

The pre-admunistration costs were reported in my proposals dated 25 Qctober
2011

The payment of unpatd pre-administration costs set out above as an expense of
the admirustration 1s subject to the approval of creditors As the Joint
Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors (other than via the prescribed
part}, approval will be sought from the secured creditor in accordance with R2.106
of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Attached as Appendix Il 1s a SIP9 Time & Cost Analysis which provides details of
the activity costs incurred by staff grade durning this period 1n respect of the costs
fixed by reference to time properly spent by us in managing the Administration Qur
time costs for the perniod from 2 September 2011 are £82,535 This represents 380
hours at an average houriy rate of £217

To date, no fees or disbursements have been drawn
Attached as Appendix IV I1s additional information in relation to this firm’s peolicy on

staffing, the use of subcontractors, disbursements and detalls of our current
charge-out rates by staff grade




71

72

73

74

Estimated outcome for creditors
Secured Creditors

As previously report KBC were secured by a fixed and floating charge registered at
Companies House on 5 March 2008 As at the date of my appointment KBC were
owed £2,236,667

In accordance with the sale of business and assets to TNT Multmedia on 2
September 2011, KBC rolled over £2,000,000 of their debt to TNT Multimedia

Furthermore, |1 can confirm that on 2 February 2011 the Joint Administraters made
a distribution of £153,000 to KBC 1n accordance with their floating charge dated 5
March 2008

Subject to any future debtor realisations, 1t i1s anticipate that no further funds will be
available to distnbute under therr floating charge to KBC and they are unlikely to be
repaid in full

Preferential Creditors

The Company does not have any preferential creditors as all employees were
transferred to TNT Multimedia as part of the sale agreement in accordance with
TUPE regulations

Unsecured Creditors
Unsecured creditors in the admirustration total £570,933

The Company has insufficient assets to allow a dividend distnbution to unsecured
creditors other than by way of the prescribed part

Prescribed Part

As previously reported, we are required to set aside an “Unsecured Creditors Fund”
out of the Company’s net floating charge realisations as cutlined In s 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986

We can confirm that funds available for distnbution to unsecured creditors In
accordance with prescribed part amount to £35,432 following the deduction of
distribution costs

Unsecured creditors will receive a pence in the pound distnibution, the quantum and
timing of which will be determined once the Company has entered into Creditors
Voluntary Liguidation

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualfication Act 1986 | would
confirm that | have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the
Company to the Department for Business Innovation & Skills As this 1s a
confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents




91

g2

93

10.

101

102

103

Ending the Administration

As outhned n the initial report to creditors it I1s the Joint Administrators’ intention to
exit the Administration into Creditors Voluntary Liquidaticn

As no extension to the prescribed time lmit has been sought, we will be
commencing this action shortly A final progress report in relaticn to the
Administration will be sent to creditors prior to this action being taken

The Joint Admintstrators will be discharged frorm liability under Paragraph 98(3) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as
Administrators ceasing to have effect

Creditors’ rights

within 21 Days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor (with concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may
request 1n wrniting that the Administrator prowvide further information about his
remuneration or expenses {other than pre-administration costs) which have been
temised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for
the Joint Admimnistrators’ remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Administrator as set out in the progress report are excessive

1 can confirm that the Joint Administrators’ proposals previously circulated In
accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 were
deemed to have been approved on 7 November 2011

| trust this 1s 1n order but should you have any quernies please do not hesitate to contact
Mark Bracken

Yours faithfully
For and gp behalf of

TNT P

lshing Lirmited

R Thomas
Joint Administrator

DDI
Fax
Email

020 7186 1150
020 7186 1177
mbracken@moorfieldscr com

Simon Thomas and Robert Pick of Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V TQF were
appomted Joint Administrators on 2 September 2011 The Admimistrators now manage the affairs, business and
property of the company The Administrators act as agents only and without personal hability




Company Information

Company Number

Registiered Office

Trading Address

Appointment details
Administrators

Administrators’ address

Date of appointment
Court

Court Reference
Appointed by

Functions

EC Regulations

Appendix |

TNT Publishing Limited
Statutory Information

03948613

88 Wood Street
London
EC2V 7QF

10 Greycoat Place
London
SW1P 1SB

Simon Robert Thomas and Robert Harry Pick

Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP
88 Wood Street

London

EC2V 7QF

2 September 2011

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
7673/2011

Directors appointment

Any act required or authornsed under any enactment to be done by
an Administrator may be done by either or both of the Administrators
acting jointly or alone

The Campany’s registered office 1s from where the Company carries
onits business Therefore In the absence of proof to the contrary,
the Company’s centre of main interests i1s in the United Kingdom and

as such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined
in article 3 of the EC regulation




TNT Publishing Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
2 September 2011 to 1 March 2012

RECEIPTS

Bocok Debts

Cash at Bank

Barnk Interest Gross
Records Review Fee

PAYMENTS

Merchant Services Charges
Accountants Fees
Agents/Valuers fees

Legal fees

Debtor Coltection Commission
Stationery & Postage

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising
Insurance of Assets

Bank Charges

KBC Bank N V - Floating Charge Distnbution
Vat Recewvable

Balance In Hand

Appendix i

Total (£)

361,624 08
9,483 73
130 37
240 00

371,478 18

3276
9,000 00
5,703 38
25,428 23
19,850 02
140 76
190 00
522 00
106 00

90 00

153,000 00
12,163 83

226,226 98

145,251 20

371,478 18




| 000

7 00°0
YA XA §2°6£5°C8 65'6.E 50°S}) 0L°00¢ ov'82Z 00°9¢
Gl 082 05 69101 0€ 9¢ 000 05 02 006§ 08 0L
00 681 0S /982 0S Sl 000 0S Gl 000 000
1§ 102 00 206'+S 0S +92 000 0l ¥ET 05 Gl 06 ¥4
14082 GZ 965'pL GZ €9 G0 Sl 00 0¢ 062 0€ Ol
(3) arey peis yoddng  sjeuoissajold
AunoH abiesaay  (3)i1sopawnl  sINOH {BIC)L 0 SJUBISISSY  JOIuag JaylQ  Jabeuepy Jauped

7 I xipuaddy

pawie|) sjuswasingsiq (2101
pawie|D saad [B30]

SINOH |BJoL

SI03IPRID

sIapeW olyioadg ase)
UOIBSI|BaY JOSSY
Buluue|d 9 uwpy

uOoIUN YIOA JO UOHRIIHSSE|D

ZLOZ Youel L oL 110z Jjequaldag Z wold
UONBNSIUIURY U - papwi] Buiysigng INL

Arewwng 1s09 % awl] 6dIS




11

12

Appendix IV

TNT Publishing Limited
{In Administration)

Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies

Appendix IV of this report cutlines the time costs to date in relation to activities undertaken
duning this matter The activities are summarnsed as follows

Administration and planning
The following activities have been undertaken

« Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant
notices,

« Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other

interested parties,

Setting up of case files

Reviewing available information to determine the approprate strategy,

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts,

Implementing the strategy for the Administration,

6 monthly progress review of the case,

Completion of statutory returns to the Insclvency Comphance Unit of the

Department for Business Innovation and Skills

Staff of different levels were Involved in the above activities depending upon the experience
required

Realisation of assets

Appendix || shows the realisations made for the benefit of the creditors In this case the
assets belonging to the Company were as follows,

* Undertakming a three week marketing campaign whereby the Company’s assets
were offered for sale to interested parties,

Preparation of a sales teaser for interested parties,

Compilation of a information memorandum,

Issuing the sales teaser and infformation memorandum to over 70 interested parties,
Negotiating the sale with various interested parties,

Providing further additional asset information upon request from interested parties,
Negotiating the business for sale with TNT Multimedia, and

Completing a sale of the business to TNT Multimedia on 2 September 2011

The time spent includes the following matters

Instructing TNT Multimedia and Onel to pursue the Company's bocok debts,
Regularly monitoring the collection of book debts,

Reporting to the secured creditor regarding book debt collections,

Holding varicus meetings with TNT Multimedia to negotiate the terms of a sale,
Dealing with TNT Multimedia’s legal advisors with regards to the sale agreement,
Instructing agents to prepare valuations of the Company’s assets,
Corresponding with agents in relation to valuation and reahsation of assets,
Dealing with TNT Multimedia to answer and assist with their queries in relation to
the structure of the sale, and

+ Finabsing and completing on the sale of assets




12

13

14

Appendix IV

Creditors
The time spent includes the following matters

Recording and maintaining the st of creditors,

Dealing with secured creditor related matters,

Liaising with the various government agencies to receive their claims in the
administration,

Recording creditor claims,

Dealing with specific creditor calls and correspondence,

Reporting to creditors,

Dealing with creditor queries by telephone and email, and

Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims to date

Investigations and communications
The time spent includes the following matters

Corresponding with Company directors for purposes of conduct report,
Issuing questionnaires and requests for Statement of Affairs,

Reviewing Company records and directors conduct questionnaires, and
Preparnng the statutory return in accordance with the requirements of the
Department for Business Innovation and Skills

Time recording

Time properly incurred on cases 1s charged to the assignment at the hourly rate
prevailing at the ime The current hourly rates are outlined below

£

Partner 440
Director 325
Manager 300 - 325
Assistant manager 250
Senior Administrator 200 - 220
Administrator 100 - 185
Cashier 125 - 140
Support 70

For your information, A Creditor's Guide to Administrators’ Fees can be obtained at
http /f'vww insolvency-practitioners org uk/uploads/Admin pdf




Appendix IV

Disbursement recovery

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made In respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1

disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying if external provider, statutory

advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment

These expenses are detalled as follows

« Company searches are charged at cost

+ External meeting room costs

» External document storage costs

» Mileage allowances are pad at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For
personnel using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first
10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can

include costs incurred by Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP for the provision of services

which include an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document

storage

The following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm

» Statichery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet plus
postage at cost
" A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting

It should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however,
increases would only be in hkne with infiation or Increases from our supplier




